

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

STATE OF IOWA, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff-Appellee, )  
 )  
 v. ) S.CT. NO. 20-0464  
 )  
 JUSTICE MATHIS, )  
 )  
 Defendant-Appellant. )

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR DECATUR COUNTY  
HONORABLE DUSTRIA A. RELPH, JUDGE

---

APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW  
OF THE DECISION OF THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS  
FILED NOVEMBER 2, 2021

---

MARTHA J. LUCEY  
State Appellate Defender

THERESA R. WILSON  
Assistant Appellate Defender  
twilson@spd.state.ia.us  
[appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us](mailto:appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us)

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE  
Fourth Floor Lucas Building  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service.....	2
Questions Presented for Review.....	3
Table of Authorities .....	5
Statement in Support of Further Review.....	9
Statement of the Case .....	12
Argument	
I. The complainants’ testimony was not detailed and credible enough to support a finding of guilt .....	12
II. The District Court erred in denying Mathis’ objection to a jury instruction that gave special attention and treatment to the testimony of the complainants.....	24
Conclusion.....	42
Attorney's Cost Certificate .....	42
Certificate of Compliance.....	43

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Alcala v. Marriott Int'l Inc., 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016)	37-38
Artz v. Chicago, R.I. & P.R, 34 Iowa 153, 1872 WL 200 (1871).....	30
Burke v. State, 624 P.2d 1240 (Alaska 1980).....	33
Garza v. State, 231 P.3d 884 (Wyo. 2010).....	33
Gaxiola v. State, 119 P.3d 1225 (Nev. 2005) .....	34
Graham v. Chicago and N.W. Ry. Co., 143 Iowa 604, 119 N.W. 708 (1909).....	30
Gutierrez v. State, 177 So. 3d 226 (Fla. 2015) .....	33
In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	38
Ludy v. State, 784 N.E.2d 459 (Ind. 2003).....	33
Mency v. State, 492 S.E.2d 692 (Ga. Ct. App. 1997).....	33-34
Moore v. Ponte, 186 F.3d 26 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1999).....	38
People v. Gammage, 828 P.2d 682 (Cal. 1992).....	33
People v. Smith, 385 N.W.2d 654 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986) .....	33
People v. Welch, Crim. No. 90-00008A, 1990 WL 320365 (D. Guam App. Div. Oct. 30, 1990) .....	33
Pitts v. State, 291 So. 3d 751 (Miss. 2020) .....	33-34

State v. Adney, 639 N.W.2d 246 (Iowa Ct. App. 2001).....	13
State v. Allen, 293 N.W.2d 16 (Iowa 1980) .....	40
State v. Atkins, No. 20-0488, 2021 WL 3895198 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 1, 2021).....	32
State v. Beach, 630 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 2001) .....	31
State v. Becker, 818 N.W.2d 135, 153 (Iowa 2012) .....	37-38
State v. Bester, 167 N.W.2d 705 (Iowa 1969).....	36
State v. Clayton, 202 P.2d 922 (Wash. 1949).....	35
State v Cook, 248 S.W.3d 172 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013) .....	33
State v. Cox, 781 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 2010).....	38
State v. Fagan, 190 N.W.2d 800, 802 (Iowa 1971). .....	29
State v. Hamilton, 309 N.W.2d 471 (Iowa 1981) .....	13
State v. Hanes, 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010).....	24, 37, 41
State v. Knox, 536 N.W.2d 735 (Iowa 1995).....	29
State v. Kraai, No. 19-1878, 2021 WL 1400366 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 14, 2021). .....	9, 32-33
State v. Kuhse, 937 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa 2020).....	25
State v. Lorenzo Baltazar, 935 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2019).....	25
State v. Marsh, 392 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 1986).....	29

State v. Marti, 732 A.2d 414 (N.H. 1999) .....	34
State v. Mayes, 286 N.W.2d 387 (Iowa 1979).....	41
State v. Milliken, 204 N.W.2d 594 (Iowa 1973) ....	10, 28-29, 39
State v. Mitchell, 568 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 1997) .....	18
State ex rel. Mochnick v. Andrioli, 216 Iowa 451 249 N.W. 379 (1933) .....	18
State v. Reyes, 744 N.W.2d 95 (Iowa 2008).....	39
State v. Schmidt, 757 N.W.2d 291, 297 (Neb. 2008) .....	33
State v. Smith, 508 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993).....	18-19
State v. Stallings, 541 N.W.2d 855 (Iowa 1995) .....	28-29
State v. Stukes, 787 S.E.2d 480 (S.C. 2016).....	33
State v. Traywick, 468 N.W.2d 452 (Iowa 1991).....	38
State v. Walker, 935 N.W.2d 874 (Iowa 2019) .....	10, 22
State v. Williams, 363 N.W.2d 911 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985) ...	33
State v. Zimmerman, 121 P.3d 1216 (Wash. Ct. App. 2005) .....	34
Veteto v. State, 8 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. Ct. App. 2000) .....	33
<u>Statutes and Court Rules:</u>	
Iowa Code § 709.6 (2019) .....	31

Iowa Code § 782.4 (1973) ..... 31

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.21(3) (2020)..... 29

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(b)(2), (3) (2021)..... 9

Other Authorities:

<https://www.logicallyfallacious.com/logicalfallacies/Proving-Non-Existence> ..... 40
